
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), King, 

Orrell, Sunderland, Vassie and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 July 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 of agenda item 8 
(2008/09 Final Monitoring Report – Finance and Performance) on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 6 July 2009 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Update from the Assistant Directors    
 The Assistant Directors will give a verbal update to the 

Committee on their service areas, performance targets and the 
challenges faced by the section.  The update will also include 
information on Safer York and other partnership working. 
 

5. New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny 
in York   

(Pages 3 - 
14) 

 This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for the 
new committees and the resources available to support the 
function. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key 
Performance Indicators and Actions   

(Pages 15 - 
20) 

 This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance 
indicators and actions relevant to the remit of this particular 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Crime and Disorder Guidance   (Pages 21 - 54) 
 This report presents guidance for the scrutiny of crime and 

disorder matters in England, based on national guidance 
recently published in partnership by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and the Local Government Information Unit. 
 

8. 2008/09 Final Monitoring Report - Finance and 
Performance   

(Pages 55 - 
130) 

 This report presents outturn figures for: 

• Revenue and capital expenditure for the Neighbourhood 
Services Portfolio 

• Directorate Plan priorities and key performance indicators 
 

9. Work Plan 2009-10   (Pages 131-132)  
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for 2009-10. 

 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

    



 

 Democracy Officer: 
 
 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Telephone:  01904 552030 
E-mail:  jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on
[...]
ed Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

  

   

 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 7 July 2009 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
New Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview & Scrutiny function in 
York, detailing the terms of reference for the new committees and the resources 
available to support the function. 

 Background 

2. At Full Council in November 2008 it was agreed to remove Executive Member 
Advisory Panels (EMAPs) from the decision making structure and replace the 
existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased number of alternative Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
3. At Full Council in April 2009 Members agreed to retain the Scrutiny Management 

Committee and to the formation of the following five Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, to come into effect as from Annual Council in May 2009: 

 
� Effective Organisation  
� Economic & City Development 
� Learning & Culture 
� Community Safety 
� Health 

 
 

Consultation  

4. The decision to revise the Overview & Scrutiny function in York follo
[...]
gy 

(Client) 
• Environmental Health & Trading 

Standards 
• Street Scene 
• Cleansing Services 

• Waste Collection Services 
• Building Cleaning Services 
• Highways Maintenance 

Services 
• Street Environment 
• Bereavement Services 
• Youth Offending Team 

 
13. In addition, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee is also 

responsible for the discharge of the functions conferred on the Council by sections 
19 & 20 of the Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP) made up of the following community safety partners: 

 
• The Local Authority 
• The Police Force 
• The Police Authority 

• The Fire and Rescue Authority 
• The Primary Care Trust 
 

 
14. Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

This Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of the following 
service plan areas through regular performance monitoring reports 

 

• Adults i.e. older people and adults 
with Physical Disabilities & 
Sensory Impairments  

• Adults Mental Health 
• Adults Learning Disability 

 

Page 5



 

15. In addition, the Health Overview &Scrutiny Committee is also responsible for: 
 

(a) the discharge of the health and scrutiny functions conferred on the Council by 
the Local Government Act 2000 

(b) undertaking all of the Council’s statutory functions in accordance with section 
7 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001, NHS Reformed & Health Care 
Professional Act 2002, and section 244 of the National Health Service Act 
2006 and associated regulations, including appointing members, from within 
the membership of the Committee, to any joint overview and scrutiny 
committees with other local authorities, as directed under the National Health 
Service Act 2006. 

(c) reviewing and scrutinising the impact of the services and policies of key 
partners on the health of the City's population 

(d) reviewing arrangements made by 
[...]
nda 
• Working with the scrutiny officer and senior officers to ensure an effective 

exchange of information 

Page 7



 

• Ensuring an appropriate timescale is agreed for a review, taking into account 
the Scrutiny team’s workload 

• Ensuring everyone gets the opportunity to contribute and that they are heard 
and considered 

• Ensuring that officers and witnesses are introduced to the Committee and 
that they are always treated with respect and consideration 

• Working with the Scrutiny Officer on the production of any final reports 
• Presenting the final report and recommendations to the Executive  

 
19. Vice chairs perform the chair’s role in their absence.  They are also invited to 

attend chair’s briefing sessions. 
 

20. Statutory & Non-statutory Co-optees: 
 
Statutory 
• Required for the Learning & Culture Scrutiny Committee, to represent 

parents and religious groups  
• Participate fully within the Scrutiny work as a member of the Committee (see 

member’s role) and vote on issues within the remit of a review 
• Provide advice and information to the Committee based on their specific skill, 

knowledge or expertise 
 
Non-statutory  
• Invited by a Committee to provide advice and information based on their 

specific skill, knowledge or expertise, either on a permanent basis or for the 
duration of a review. 

• Participate as a member of the Committee would do, but cannot take part in 
a vote if one is held during a meeting 

 

Officer Roles Supporting Overview & Scrutiny 
 

21. The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees is supported by officers in a 
number of ways: 

 
22. The Scrutiny Services Team 

• Facilitate and support SMC and the Overview & Scrutiny Committees, and 
organise events and meetings 

• Support the SMC in reviewing and improving the Overview & Scrutiny 
function 

• Work with individual Committees to develop their annual work plans, and with 
SMC to co-ordinate the overall scrutiny function 

• Provide independent a
[...]
port  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

7 July 2009 

 
 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 

Corporate Strategy – Relevant Key Performance Indicators & 
Actions 

 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance indicators and 
actions relevant to the remit of this particular Overview & Scrutiny Committee . 

 Background 

2. As part of the restructure of the overview & scrutiny function in York, it was 
agreed that the new standing Overview & Scrutiny Committees would be 
responsible for: 

 
• monitoring progress on those council priorities relevant to their individual 

terms of reference and for advising on potential future priorities;  
 
• identifying aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery of services, 

and/or those of the relevant Council's statutory partners, that are perhaps 
not on target and therefore suitable for an efficiency review; 

 
• supporting the achievement of the relevant ‘Local Area Agreement’ 

priority targets 
 

3. Annex A provides information on all the current performance indicators of 
either the Council or a statutory partner (or in some cases a hybrid of both), 
relevant to the work of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Consultation 
 

4. The information contained within Annex A was provided by the Corporate 
Performance Manager. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



Analysis 
 

5. The information contained within the Annex has been provided in order to 
enable the Committee to monitor implementation of the current corporate 
priorities for 2009/10 and establish a baseline on which to judge the overall 
success of that implementation in 2010, in order to make proposals for 
changes to the priorities for 2010/11. 

 
6. Information on the relevant Council corporate priorities will be presented as 

part of the quarterly finance and performance monitoring reports.  Information 
on the progress made by partners, will be made available to the Committee 
periodically throughout the year depending on the reporting cycle agreed by 
the Council with partners.  Details of these will be added to the Committee’s 
work programme.  

  

Options  

7. Having considered the information contained within the Annex, Members may 
choose to request further information on any of the key indicators and actions 
identified. 
 

Corporate Strategy 

8. The work of this Committee directly supports the third theme of the Corporate 
Strategy - ‘We want York to be a safer city with low crime rates and high 
opinions of the city’s safety record’. 

 Implications 

9. There are no known Legal, HR, Equalities, Finance, Crime and Disorder, ITT, 
Property & Other implications associated with the recommendation within this 
report. 

Risk Management 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report.   
 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and its annex and decide 
what if any further information is required at this stage. 

Reason: To inform the work of this Committee. 

Page 16



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 Report Approved � Date 16 June 2009 

 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A –  Relevant Council Performance Indicators and Key Actions for 2009/10 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Code Lead for Collection Indicator definition
LAA indicator 

(35? local? Education 

NPI?)

Link to scrutiny 

committee

NPI
[...]
afety

NPI 195c Neighbourhood Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of graffiti) No

Comm Safety

NPI 195d Neighbourhood Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of fly posting) No

Comm Safety

NPI 196 Neighbourhood Improved street and environmental cleanliness – fly tipping No

Comm Safety

Page 20



 

  

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee  7 July 2009 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Matters 

Summary 

1. This report presents guidance for the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters in 
England, based on national guidance recently produced in partnership by 
Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) & the Local Government Information Unit 
(LgiU). 

 

 Background 

2. Crime is consistently one of the top concerns for communities everywhere,  
and therefore working to keep the areas we live in safe and harmonious is an 
ongoing priority for politicians and public servants alike.  But, safety depends 
on far more than the action of the few professionals for whom it is their 
dedicated occupation. It needs a creative and cooperative approach that draws 
in other services – from licensing, to activities for teenagers, to planning – but 
also engages the community at large: businesses; faith groups; local charities; 
community groups; and individual members of the public. 

 
3. Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) have made significant 

progress over the past ten years, but further evolution is always required.  The 
guidance attached at Annex A details a number of changes made as the result 
of recent reforms i.e. reductions in bureaucracy, devolving responsibilities to 
the local level, streamlining of processes. The powers now given to enable 
Councillors to scrutinise CDRPs are integral to this new landscape. 

 
4. The new provisions are designed to enable Councillors to bring their unique 

perspective to bear on how CDRPs are tackling cri
[...]
 crime and disorder issues 
to be included in the Committee’s work programme for 2009/10  

• Develop a protocol in consultation with the Safer York Partnership which 
details the mutual expectations of the community safety scrutiny process 
and its methodology, in order to ensure a good working relationship 

• Co-opt a specialist member to serve on the Committee as a full voting 
member, or co-opt a specialist member on an ad-hoc basis when 
community safety matters are being discussed/reviewed  

 

  Options  
 
8. Having considered the information contained within the Annex A and its 

associated appendices, Members may choose to  
 

• request further information specific to the local area, on any of the 
issues raised within the guidance  

• agree a response to the some or all of the issues raised in paragraph 
7 above 

 

Corporate Strategy 

9. The work of this Committee directly supports the third theme of the Corporate 
Strategy - ‘We want York to be a safer city with low crime rates and high 
opinions of the city’s safety record’. 

Page 22



 Implications 

10. There are no known Legal, HR, Equalities, Finance, Crime and Disorder, ITT, 
Property & Other implications associated with the recommendation within this 
report. 

Risk Management 

11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report.   
 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to:  

i. note the contents of the report and its annexes  
ii. decide what if any further information is required at this stage 
iii. respond to the issues raised in paragraph 7 above 
iv. identify any further issues raised within the guidance, to be addressed 
 
Reason: in order to progress the work of this Committee 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 Report Approved � Date 17 June 2009 

 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further informati
[...]
nvironment), or 

 

(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances, 

 

“which affects all or part of the electoral area for which the member is elected 

or any person who lives or works in that area.” 

 

(5) Section 20 (guidance and regulations regarding crime and disorder matters) is amended as follows. 

 

(6) In subsections (1) and (2), after “under” insert “or by virtue of”. 

 

(7) In subsection (5), omit— 

 

(a) paragraph (f); and 

 

(b) sub-paragraphs (i) to (iii) of paragraph (g). 

 

Page 54



    

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Meeting of the Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee 

7
th

 July 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
2008/09 FINAL MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 

Summary 

1. This report presents outturn figures for : 

a) revenue and capital expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services portfolio 

b) directorate plan priorities and key performance indicators. 

Background 

2. This paper reports on service and financial performance for 2008/09. 

Management Summary 

Financial Overview  

3. Overall, the Neighbourhood Services portfolio has an underspend of £465k, a 
variation of 2.9% on the net expenditure budget. This compares to a predicted 
underspend of £115k in the third monitoring report. 

4. The outturn for the general fund portfolio shows expenditure of £16.06m 
compared to budget, an underspend of £210k which represents a variation of 
1.3% on the net expenditure budget.  

5. The significant variances relating to the trading accounts are covered in further 
detail in confidential Annex 2 with these being transferred to the Trading 
Reserves. 

6. The outturn for the SYP (Safer York Partnership) portfolio shows an underspend 
on budget of £21k which is included in the overall total at paragraph 3. 

7. The financial position for each General Fund service area is dealt with separately 
in the following sections.  The overall position can be summarised as follows: 

 Exp 
Budget 
£000
[...]
nnage of biodegradable waste and recyclable 
products going to landfill 

o Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the 
city’s streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces 

o Reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and 
nuisance behaviour on people in York. 

Implications 

Financial 

124. The report provides details of the portfolio revenue and capital outturn 
and therefore implications are contained within the report 

Human Resources 

125. There are no significant human resources implications. 

Equalities 

126. There are no significant equalities implications. 

Legal 

127. There are no significant legal implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

128. There are no significant crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology 

129. There are no significant Information Technology implications. 

Property 

130. There are no significant property implications. 

Risk Management 

Page 75



  

131. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

132. That the Scrutiny Committee approve the financial position of the 
portfolio and the carry forward requests.  

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Adam Wilkinson 
Interim Director Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
Report Approved √ Date 25 June 09 

 

Rachel Harrison 
Finance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553210 
 

Mike Douglas 
Performance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Ext 3227     

Specialist Implications Officers 
 

Financial: None 
Human Resources: None 
Equalities: None 
Legal: None 
Crime and Disorder: None  
Information Technology: None 
Property: None 
Risk Management: None   
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Pa
[...]
hird Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 1

3
1



P
a
g

e
 1

3
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	5 New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	6 Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key Performance Indicators and Actions
	Annex A - NPIs for linking to Scrutiny

	7 Crime and Disorder Guidance
	Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime

	8 2008/09 Final Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance
	Annex 1 Major Service Variations
	Annex 2 Trading Account Confidential
	Annex 3 Major Service Variations for Traded Accounts Confidential
	Annex 4 NS Performance Indicators
	Annex 5 Progress against NS 2008-09 Directorate Plan
	Annex 6 Directorate Plan

	9 Work Plan 2009-10



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, SUNDERLAND 
AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest, as a Member 
of the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 of Agenda item 8 (2008/09 
Final Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance) on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. UPDATE FROM THE ASSISTANT DIRECTORS  

 
The Assistant Directors gave presentations on their areas of work and 
responsibilities: 
 
John Goodyear, Assistant Director, Environmental Services, gave an 
overview of the work of the service and drew Members’ attention to a 
number of issues including: 
 



• The targets that were in place in respect of recycling and reducing 
household waste and strategies that were being implemented.  

• The Beckfield Lane Household Waste Site. 

• Neighbourhood Pride services including street cleaning, grounds 
maintenance and public toilets, (a report on proposed improvements 
to public toilets was to go to the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services on 21 July 2009). 

• National Indicators with regard to litter, fly tipping etc. 

• The work of the Street Environment and Street Enforcement 
Officers and the new teams. 

• Internal performance indicators, including sickness targets and 
accidents. 

• The way in which parking services had been incorporated into the 
work of the Directorate in January 2009. It was noted that decisions 
on charging and income remained the responsibility of City Strategy. 

• Cleaning Services – there were 600 employees (200 full-time) in 
over 120 locations and hence communication was a key issue.  This 
service was working closely with schools. The target was to 
increase satisfaction rates from 95% to 98% by next year. Training 
was a key focus.  

 
Members sought clarification with regard to the Groves Project and asked 
if it was the intention that all properties would eventually have wheelie bins.  
Officers explained that, for reasons of accessibility, there may be some 
properties for which wheelie bins were not an appropriate option but in 
general terms wheelie bins had considerable advantages over bags in 
terms of storage and health and safety.  Members referred to petitions that 
had been received regarding this matter and asked if there had been 
sufficient consultation prior to implementation of the trial.  Officers stated 
that there had been many opportunities for residents to have an input on 
the proposals and that consultation meetings and drop-in sessions had 
been held.  Information had also been provided via ward committees.  
Officers confirmed that it was a long process to assess needs of streets in 
the city. The Government target was for kerbside collection (within 400m of 
properties) of at least two materials. 
 
Discussion took place as to the most effective way of Members responding 
to complaints from residents regarding environmental services.  It was 
noted that if concerns were forwarded direct to Officers they would 
continue to be dealt with but Members were encouraged to use the 
Easy@York Members’ portal, as this would also enable them to have an 
overview of any problems within their ward. 
 
Councillor Gillies stated that he was considering submitting a scrutiny topic 
on the issue of parking enforcement.  Officers outlined the types of offence 
that could be dealt with by Council staff and those which could only be 
dealt with by the Police.  Details were given of changes to legislation that 
were due to be implemented on 1 April 2010.   
 
Andy Hudson, Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Community Safety, 
gave an overview of his areas of responsibility, as illustrated on the 
diagram that was tabled.  Details were also given of the work of the 



Regional Investigation Unit which had been granted funding for two years 
to carry out work in respect of fraud and counterfeit goods.   
 
Members were updated on key issues for the Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety team including: 
 

• Air quality management/road traffic 

• Noise patrols 

• Customer Service Excellence Award  

• Licensing and Bereavement Services 

• The requirement for the Council to comply with mercury abatement 
legislation by 2011 – this would require capital funding in the region 
of £600,000 to £800,000 for work at the crematorium 

• The vacancy for the post of Head of Neighbourhood Management – 
this was a key post in view of the increasing engagement with the 
community 

• Registration of births marriages and deaths services had been rated 
as “Good” rating following Home Office inspection and had been 
only 3% from achieving the “Excellent” score 

• The work of the Safer York Partnership 
 
Richard White, Assistant Director, Maintenance Services, outlined his 
areas of responsibility including: 
 

• Highways repairs and maintenance and infrastructure  

• Drainage department 

• Blacksmiths 

• Ancient monuments (including the city walls) in partnership with City 
Strategy & Archaeology 

• Buildings maintenance (including housing, schools and some other 
council buildings).   

 
A key challenge would be the merging of building maintenance with HASS, 
as identified by Northgate Kendrick Ash consultants.   
 
Members asked if the gas-servicing contract was working well.  Officers 
stated that it was and that there had been increased customer satisfaction.  
 
Officers were asked how effectively the functions that had moved from City 
Strategy had been amalgamated into the work of the Directorate.  They 
stated that initially it had been quite challenging as not all staff had 
transferred across and vacancies had had to be covered.  Now staff were 
working well as a team but the final restructuring had been put on hold 
pending the outcome of the Northgate Kendrick Ash review. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their verbal reports.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



5. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN YORK  

 
Members received a report that highlighted the agreed changes to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function in York, detailed the terms of reference for 
the new committees and the resources available to support the function.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the key changes, different remits and roles 
detailed in the report.  
 
Concerns were expressed by a Member that the Licensing and Regulatory 
function had been included in the remit of the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee, rather than the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members agreed 
that this should fall within the remit of the Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Committee noted the current entries on the Executive Forward Plan 
relevant to their remit as they recognised that this was the tool for 
identifying issues for pre-decision scrutiny.  They expressed concern at the 
limited number of relevant items it contained for the forthcoming four-
month period.  It was noted that this issue had already been identified by 
the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that they 
had agreed to receive a feasibility report on a possible review of the use of 
the Executive Forward Plan at their next meeting. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair confirmed that the onus was very much on 
Members to identify what was coming up on the Executive Forward Plan 
and for the scrutiny and overview process to be Member driven.  It was 
confirmed that the scrutiny process involved both pre- and post-decision 
overview and scrutiny.  
 
Officers confirmed that Building Maintenance still fell within the remit of 
Neighbourhood Services and thus should be included in paragraph 12 of 
the report under the detailed responsibilities of the Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and Members’ comments be noted. 
 
 

6. CORPORATE STRATEGY - RELEVANT KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS AND ACTIONS  

 
Members received a report that presented the Corporate Strategy key 
performance indicators and actions relevant to the remit of this particular 
overview and scrutiny committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and its annex be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform the work of this Committee. 
 
 
 
 



7. CRIME AND DISORDER GUIDANCE  

 
Members received a report that presented guidance for the scrutiny of 
crime and disorder matters in England, based on national guidance 
recently produced in partnership by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) 
and the Local Government Information Unit (LGiU). 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and its annexes be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to inform any relevant forthcoming work of the 
   Committee. 
 
 

8. 2008/09 FINAL MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 

PERFORMANCE  

 
Members received a report that presented the outturn figures for: 
 
(a) Revenue and capital expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services 

Portfolio 
(b) Directorate Plan priorities and key performance indicators. 
 
Officers went through the financial position and the performance indicators.  
 
Members questioned why performance on street cleanliness had declined 
and the targets had been missed on all four sub-elements.  Officers 
explained that the targets had been set a year after the changes had been 
introduced to the way in which the barrowmen worked and which had 
shown a great improvement. Unfortunately it had not been possible to 
sustain that level of increased improvement.  For part of 2008, a number of 
the barrowmen had been agency staff but this was no longer the case.  
Members noted that performance on litter and detritus remained well 
ahead of the performance before the changes had been introduced and 
that the targets had been missed by only a marginal amount. 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the current arrangements 
for vehicle maintenance.  As the Ministry of Defence had now withdrawn 
from delivering external contracts, negotiations were ongoing regarding the 
purchase of equipment from them and the putting in place of alternative 
arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee notes the financial position of 

the portfolio and the carry forward requests. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
 

9. WORK PLAN 2009-10  

 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan for the Committee.  It was 
agreed that, to enable more detailed consideration of the information that 



had been presented to them, the Committee would defer adding further 
items to the Work Plan until the next meeting. 
 
It was noted that should a scrutiny topic on parking/traffic enforcement 
issues be submitted, it would be possible for a feasibility report to be 
prepared for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Work Plan be approved. 
 

(ii) That further consideration be given to the Work Plan at 
the next meeting.   

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


